
 
 

TOWN HALL MEETING QUESTIONS: 03 AUGUST 2021 

Ser nr From Question Category Answer 
1 Mandla Mlambo 1. Why has the infrastructure been deteriorating when 

each year a huge budget is set aside to address that? 
Finance / 
Technical 

1.1. Despite the annual budget set aside, the 25-year-
old infrastructure has only been maintained to be 
operational and has reached a point where 
repairs are no longer a viable option and 
replacement should now be considered.  

1.2. We are in the process to review and upgrade the 
Capital Reserve Study which was last completed 
in 2016-17. This will provide us with more 
accurate figures regarding maintenance and 
replacements. 

  2. What was the cost incurred on the maintenance and 
upgrading of the golf club and related facilities in the 
past financial year? 

Finance 2.1. Infrastructure maintenance: R2 394k  
Capex projects: R150k 

2.2. The major break downs are R920K for irrigation 
and pumps, R628k for building, plumbing and 
electrical, R258K for golf course and R158k for 
restaurant equipment. 

 
  3. What revenue was generated by golf activities in the 

same period? 
Finance 3.1 Golf & Pro Shop Revenue R14 868k consisting 

mainly of the following: 
Green fees             R5,126k 
Golf cart                  R1,453K 
Competition fees   R   615K 
Pro shop sales        R2,759K 
Membership fees  R1,835K 
Sponsorship            R1,137K 
Bunker levies          R1,224K 

 



 
 

  4. If the costs exceeded the revenue, why not apply the 
"user pay principle" to be fair to all residents? 

Finance 4.1. The majority of our homeowners are also golf club 
members who contribute to levies, golf 
subscriptions, green fees, bunker levies and some 
of our members donated large sums of money for 
the bunkers upgrade. We believe the current 
method of cost allocation is appropriate. Living on 
a properly maintained golf estate increases the 
value of everybody’s property. 

  5. The Board is proposing an increase in costs of almost 
20%. No normal business can afford such a 
phenomenal increase in costs over a period of one 
year. We should be talking about reducing levies 
given the inordinately high levies relative to other 
similar estates 

Finance 5.1. At the time of the Town Hall presentations the 
increase was relative to the actual costs of a year 
which included a 4-month Covid period.  During 
that time, we negotiated payment holidays with 
suppliers and applied for UIF/TERS funding from 
government. The current budget was compiled 
based on a full normal operational year with no 
government funding or payment holidays 
available. 

5.2. The board took members’ feedback into account 
and increased the levies by 5%. 

  6. Please send me a breakdown of the infrastructure, 
Admin Costs, Operating Costs, Environment and 
Employee Costs. 

 6.1. The details of the infrastructure, admin cost, 
operating cost and environmental cost were 
provided to a budget sub-committee group and 
were discussed. 

6.2. Details of employee salaries is confidential and 
cannot be made public. 

  7. In the past there has always been a security upgrade 
project. Your proposed increases suggest lack of 
progress in the past few years. 

Security 7.1. In 2010 a special levy was raised for security.  
7.2. The lifespan of security software, cameras and 

systems is normally 5 years. 



 
 

7.3. Boom gates and turnstiles are 8-10 years 
depending on maintenance programs 

7.4. On 1 Aug 2017 with the commencement of the 
Security Contract with Omega Risk Solutions, it 
was a requirement that they acquire the security 
assets, to assist with cash flow. R1,850k, 
additional equipment was purchased to get the 
system operational. These assets have been 
acquired by the PHOA and our last payment will 
be on 31 Jul 2022. 

2 Kelly du Plessis Can the Health and Safety covid protocols be 
elaborated on a little further in terms of cost. It’s 
almost 40k a month 

OHS 2.1 Yes, it can. It includes all costs to sanitise public 
areas (gym, offices, pro shop, etc and include all 
PPE equipment. 

3 Wayne Muller The massive increase in employee costs does not 
make sense to me 

 

Human 
Capital 

3.1 Actual figures for the previous year should be 
adjusted for salary reductions during the 
lockdown when many employees took voluntary 
pay cuts, as well as the TERS contribution of R631K 
for the June, July & Aug 2020 months. Also, not all 
positions were filled (e.g., technical manager) and 
we did not have a full-time estate manager for 
several months leading up to April 2021. 

4 Johan Kruger With the aging infrastructure - how up to date is the 
Reserve study and when was the last detailed 
Reserve study done? 

Finance 4.1 The system is not up to date and the last one was 
done for the financial year 2016-17 

4.2 We have commenced with the process to upgrade 
the asset register and the reserve fund. 

5 Vince 
Freemantle 

This levy on sales was discussed before.  Been noted 
before that these hampers sales.  We have water, 
electricity and communication issues already.  We 
need that all resolved first 

 5.1 It is common practice in established residential 
estates throughout South Africa, that people 
buying into an established estate for the first 
time, pay a “Buy in Levy” which goes towards the 



 
 

reserve fund. The main reason for this is that 
current residents have been paying levies for a 
number of years and this has allowed the estate 
to build an asset base and build up reserves for 
future requirements, such as road repairs, 
security requirements and maintenance of the 
infrastructure 

5.2 The study has shown that when spending R6 
million or more on a property, R60k is not a deal-
breaker when the owner includes it in his price. 

5.3 We lost a potential income of R3,8 million in 
revenue the last financial year due to the levy not 
being approved 

6 Mike Nash Is the proposed new levy 7000+ a month? Or is the 
special levy 7000 in total? 

 6.1 The levy increase is 5% : 
1.1.1. R5,439 for a single stand 
1.1.2. R6,525 for a double stand 
1.1.3. R7,613 for a Triple stand/Bear Village 

6.2 The special Levy for security projects is R7,789 
6.3 The board agreed after the town hall meetings 

that more consultation is required with members 
before this levy is raised. 

7 Joe Pillay We need to see a detailed AFS before any increase in 
levies. This was too high level. Projects need to be 
prioritized. 

 7.1 Detailed management accounts were provided to 
the budget sub-committee and annual financial 
statements will be provided at the AGM. 

7.2 Projects are prioritized. 
8 Thys Venter I suggest the board looks at the levies again. These 

increases are not sustainable and will further depress 
the property values at Pecanwood. Please 
understand the reality of the situation 

 8.1 Not upgrading and replacing infrastructure will 
have a far worse effect on property values. 



 
 

8.2 Please bear in mind that we need to provide water 
and sanitation in addition to the services most 
estates provide. 

9 Judie van 
Heerden 

We need to vote as residents for expenses 
Open budget 

 9.1 The board was elected by the residents to manage 
the objectives and purpose of the company on 
their behalf and are entrusted with the 
responsibility to firstly and foremost manage the 
affairs of the company in accordance with good 
corporate governance. 

9.2 The directors are also members with property and 
decisions they take also impact on them 

 

TOWN HALL MEETING QUESTIONS: 07 AUGUST 2021 

Ser nr From Question Category Answer 
1 G Odendal 1. When will they be doing away with the special levy 

illegally raised 4-5years ago (since Sep'2016) that 
started on R1140 per month to maintain a third 
party's assets, that was only destined for 1 year but 
extended to 2 years and suddenly been 
incorporated to the normal levy creating a levy of 
34% (=27%+7%) increase in levies? Attorney Nick 
Maritz and L Korky also queried these increases in 
the AGMs with no response or reaction by the board 
at any stage 

BOD 1.1. The board reviewed the 2016 SGM resolutions 
and the legal advice obtained and is of the view 
the special levy raised was not illegal. 

1.2. Based on requests from residents and a special 
resolution passed at the 2016 AGM, the board 
entered into a lease agreement with Country 
Heights to operate the Country Club, Golf 
Course, Boat Club and the amenities at the 
Village Green (Tennis Courts and swimming 
pool) for 3 periods of 3 years per period, ending 
Dec 2026. 

1.3. It is the intention to acquire these assets as it has 
no benefit for another body to acquire them.  



 
 

1.4. The objective of the board is to operate the 
income-generating businesses at a profit and 
has implemented a financial system to assist in 
ringfencing cost centres. 

1.5. Questions asked by Louis Korky were answered 
at the 2017 AGM as well as in the questions and 
answers communication 

  2. The HOA stated that its objective was to maintain 
the Golf Course and Boat Club from Country Heights 
and to run and operate both these two entities, 
which they indicated would be funded by the newly 
introduced Country Club Levy to be paid by all the 
homeowners totally illegal to have owners pay 
towards maintaining a 3rd party's assets 

Finance 2.1 Maintaining these assets are part of the lease 
agreement with Country Heights. 

2.2 As indicated above, the previous board obtained 
legal opinion re the decision taken at the 2016 
SGM and the current board is satisfied that it 
was legal. 

  3. We could not see the whole financial statements: 
Finance Expenses 

Finance 3.1. The detailed financial statements were provided 
to the budget sub-committee and once the audit 
is finalised, they will be posted on the website 
for all members. 

  4. We are supposed to try and cut costs do not 
increase it with maximum amounts - to be relooked 
and addressed accordingly  

Finance 4.1 Expenses are carefully budgeted to only include 
necessary expenses; however, all our suppliers 
are increasing their costs. It would be impossible 
to uphold the standard of the estate without an 
increase in costs and levies. 

  5. How can we have Admin cost R5mil + Employees 
cost R7mil = R12mil = R1mil pm 

Finance/Human 
Capital 

5.1. Employment costs: Headcount HOA = 23, CC=13, 
F&B=15. By appointing full-time maintenance 
workers at the HOA, we are reducing outsourced 
costs by not making use of contractors who bill 
an additional call-out and travel fee. Admin 
costs: include accounting & audit fees, rates and 



 
 

taxes to Madibeng, impairment provisions, 
finance charges, insurance, etc. 

  6. Food & Beverages??? Why are we having these cost 
that should be carried by the entity utilising the 
facilities for buss Communication cost R1.1mil = 
R91k p.m. 

 6.1. The budget for F&B is done as a separate 
business unit and is expected to contribute a 
nett profit of R2 mil for the company. 

  7. Environment - Garden services R11mil = R916k p.m. 
Security R8.5mil = R708k p.m. / 35guards (incl. 
managers) = R20 228 cost per person - which is not 
in place 

 7.1. Not sure what the question is, but here is some 
detail: 

7.2. These are services that are outsourced based on 
a tender process with a scope of work. The 
scope of work takes into consideration the level 
of service required by members and have been 
tested against best practices and industry 
norms. 

7.3. Salaries of security officers are determined by a 
bargaining process and promulgated in the 
Gazette, Sectoral Determination 6. 

7.4. Non-salary items are an open book system and 
agreed every year, as well as the amendments 
to the Service Level Agreement 

  8. 1% on property sales as income was turned down in 
the AGM - as owners had no confidence in the 
system 

 8.1. 1% of property sales is not a cost to any current 
owners, it will be part of the cost to NEW owners 
and therefore not impact existing owners 

8.2. See the answer to a similar question from Mr 
Freemantle above. 

2 Dr Carla Brief 1. How many staff are employed by the HOA? 
 

Human Capital 1.1. Headcount on budget HOA = 23, CC=13, 
F&B=15, Total: 51 

 



 
 

3 Mandla 
Mlambo 

1. 07:39 PM last week requested "Please send me a 
breakdown of the infrastructure, Admin Costs, 
Operating Costs, Environment and Employee 
Costs". Please forward this breakdown to all 
owners who has the right to information of the 
HOA records we all belong to 

Finance 1.1 The breakdown of employee salaries cannot be 
supplied as this is confidential. 

1.2 Detail of all these expenditures will be available 
on the Annual Financial Statements, which is in 
the process of being audited. 

 

 


